### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Kim Flanagan	03/28/2008

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Quality Vision International, Inc.	
Street Address:	850 Hudson Ave.	
City:	Rochester	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	14621	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6708420

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (585)232-2152

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 585 231 1386

Email: bsalai@hselaw.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen B. Salai

Address Line 1: 1600 Bausch & Lomb Place
Address Line 4: Rochester, NEW YORK 14604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 91604.000021

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen B. Salai

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024686 FRAME: 0823

H \$40.00 6/084

## Patent Assignment

This agreement made between Ms. Kim Flanagan residing at 21887 Woodfield Trail, Strongsville, OH (hereinafter Ms. Flanagan) and Quality Vision International, Inc., having a place of business at 850 Hudson Ave., Rochester, NY (hereinafter QVI) witnesseth:

Whereas Ms. Flanagan is the owner of United States patent number 6,708,420 (hereinafter the Patent) and QVI wishes to acquire the Patent from Ms. Flanagan;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained the parties hereto agree as follows:

Ms. Planagan represents and warrants that she is the owner of the Patent.

Ms. Flanagan and QVI each represent and warrant that they have the right to enter into this Agreement and that entering into this Agreement will not result in a breach of any agreement or other undertaking to which they are a party.

QVI acknowledges that PCC Airfoils, LLC, of 25201 Chagrin Blvd., Suite 290, Beachwood, OH 44122, has been granted a perpetual, royalty-free license to the patent.

Ms. Flanagan does hereby sell, assign, and transfer US patent number 6,708,420 and all licenses previously granted under the Patent to QVI absolutely, for QVI's sole benefit, As consideration for the sale, QVI will pay Ms. Flanagan \$47,500 upon execution of this agreement.

For each feather probe in excess of 100 covered by at least one valid claim of the patent (hereinafter "covered feather probe") that QVI sells during the five-year period following execution of this agreement QVI will pay Ms. Flanagan an additional \$475 as additional consideration for the assignment, and not as a royalty. QVI agrees to make written reports to Ms. Flanagan annually by the thirty-first of January each year during the life of the agreement, stating in each such report the number of covered feather probes it has sold during the preceding calendar year and the amount of additional consideration due if any. Concurrently with the making of each such report, QVI will pay to Ms. Flanagan the consideration due if any.

QVI also agrees to make a written report to Ms. Flanagan within thirty (30) days after the date of any termination or expiration of this agreement, stating in such report the number of covered feather probes that were sold since the most recent report and on which additional consideration is payable hereunder but that was not previously reported and paid to Ms. Flanagan.

QVI agrees to keep records showing the sales of covered feather probes in sufficient detail to enable the additional consideration payable hereunder by QVI to be determined, and further agrees to permit such records to be examined from time to time but not more often than once per year, and in each event on reasonable notice to the extent necessary to

verify the reports, such examination to be made at the expense of Ms. Flanagan by any auditor appointed by Ms. Flanagan who is reasonably acceptable to QVI, or, at the option and expense of QVI, by a certified public accountant appointed by QVI. In the event that such an examination reveals an underpayment by QVI of five percent (5%) or more then the reasonable cost of the examination shall be paid by QVI.

This Agreement shall be deemed to have been made in and shall be construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

Any and all claims, disputes and/or contentions arising hereunder, out of or in connection with this Agreement shall be subjected to good faith negotiations between the parties in an attempt to settle all such claims, disputes and/or contentions. In the event that any claim dispute or contention arising under this agreement cannot be settled through good-faith negotiations, the parties hereto agree and consent to the jurisdiction of the courts of the State of New York, both state and federal and waive any objections as to venue or inconvenient forum.

In witness whereof the parties have executed or caused this agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as follows:

Edward T. Polidor

President

Quality Vision International, Inc.

Date.

Ms. Kim Flanagan

Dete

80